Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

14 June 2021

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 commencing at 10.00 am.
The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed.

Agenda Page
ltem

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
!nterest in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.

3. procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-6

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for
the grant of a new Premises Licence.

4. On the Corner Cafe, 45 llfracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 7-54
3LZ

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new Premises
Licence in respect of On the Corner Café, 45 lifracombe Gardens,
Whitley Bay.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Sean Brockbank Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor John O'Shea



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in
the hearing to identify themselves in turn. The Chair will then explain the procedure to
be followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
participate as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Members of the Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant will then be invited to address the Committee to clarify any information
arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing
Officer.
7. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing,
objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or
their witness(es).

The Applicant may ask any relevant questions of the Other Persons or their
witness(es).

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee, in relation to their application.
If the Applica
[...]
uncil
Website as prescribed.

Representations have been received from Other Persons. These are attached at
Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating
schedule and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives
in addition to the mandatory conditions

e exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates,

o refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor

e or reject the application

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premise Licence in respect of
On the Corner Café 45 llifracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 3LZ.

A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of the
premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 8



3.0

3.1

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The
Licensing Act 2003

The Application for Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to Section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing with the
determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the Act.
The application for a premise licence is as follows:

1. To permit Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises)

e Every Day From 08:00 until 18:30

Non-Standard Timings: - From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the start of permitted hours on New Year's Day

2. To permit Live Music
e Every Day From 08:00 Until 19:00

Non-Standard Timings: - From the end of permitted hours on New Year’'s Eve to
the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

3. To Permit Recorded Music
e Every Day From 08:00 Until 19:00

Non-Standard Timings: - From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

4. The Provision of any of a similar description to live, recorded music
or performances of dance

e Every Day From 08:00 Until 19:00

Non-Standard Timings: - From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

5. General Opening Times as follows:
e Every Day From 08:00 until 19:00
Non-Standard Timings: - From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to

the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

The Licence if granted will be subject to Mandatory Conditions which are attached
at Appendix 4 of the report.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



4.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating

schedule which they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:
1. The Applicant — Della Veronica Carter
2. Other Persons.
For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in relation to

On the Corner Café 45 lifracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 3LZ.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy
The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy -

Section 10 Licensing Objectives.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance

issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 - Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees

fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the Premises

Appendix 3 — Locat
[...]
sing authority V
(if known) _[

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

(" Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(& Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent If the consent form is already submitted, ask

form (if known) the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference’ or 'your
reference’.

Section 16 of 21
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

N/A

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start 108:00 End [19:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days

of the week when you intend the premises

End I:I to be used for the activity.

Page 25

Start

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY

Start End
SATURDAY

Start [ | end [ ]
SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

FROM THE END OF PERMITTED HOURS ON NEW YEARS EVE TO THE START OF PERMITTED HOURS ON NEW YEARS DAY

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

nﬂﬂh
T~

ayc

o
U

N

© Queen’s Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

- THE PREMISES SHALL OPERATE AS A CAFE OFFERING A TAKEAWAY SERVICE AND THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE TO THE
BRAND OR OPERATING STYLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AND NORTHUMBRIA
POLICE, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE DETAILS OF THE BRAND OR OPERATING STYLE OF THE PREMISES. THE LICENSING
AUTHORITY SHALL ADVISE WITHIN 21 DAYS WHETHER A NEW APPLICATION IS REQUIRED AND THE LICENCE HOLDER SHALL
COMPLY WITH THAT DIRECTION.

- THE PREMISES WILL ONLY HAVE A SMALL SELECTION OF CRAFT AND SPECIALIST BEERS, WINES, SPIRITS AND LAGERS.
- WAITER / WAITERESS SERVICE WILL ALWAYS BE AVAILABLE FOR ALL ORDERS OF FOOD AND DRINKS.

- THE LAST SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL TAKE PLACE AT 18.30 EACH DAY WITH A 30 MINUTE DRINKING UP PERIOD TO
COMMENCE THEN.

- THE OPERATOR SHALL ENSURE THAT AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE PREMISES ARE OPEN FOR ANY LICENSABLE ACTIVITY THERE
ARE SUFFICENT COMPETENT STAFF ON DUTY AT THE PREMISES FOR THE PURPOSE OF FULFILING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE AND FOR PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

- ALCOHOL WILL NOT BE SOLD OR SUPPLIED UNLESS SUITABLE BEVERAGES OTHER THAN ALCOHOL (INCLUDING DRINKING
WATER) ARE EQUALLY AVAILABLE FOR CONSUMPTION WITH OR OTHERWISE AS AN ANCILLARY TO MEALS SERVED IN THE
PREMISES.

- OFF SALES WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE MANAGEMENT AND ONLY IN CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE A
CUSTOMER HAS A REMAINDER OF THEIR PURCHASED WINE THAT THEY WITH TO TAKE AWAY WITH THEM OR WITH THE
PURCHASE OF FOOD TO TAKE AWAY FROM THE PREMISES. ALL ALCOHOL TO TAKE AWAY FROM THE PREMISES WILL
ALWAYS BE IN SEALED CONTAINERS. NO OFF SALES OF ALCOHOL WILL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT THE PURCHASE OF FOOD
FROM THE CAFE.

- AN INCIDENT AND REFUSALS BOOK/LOG WILL BE KEPT AT THE PREMISES, WHICH IS UTILISED AND MAINTAINED AT ALL
TIMES. THIS BOOK WILL BE AVAILABLE TO THE POLICE OR LOCAL AUTHORITY ON LAWFUL REQUEST.

- A CCTV SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN PROPER WORKING ORDER TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AND IN CONSULTATION WITH NORTHUMBRIA POLICE. SUCH SYSTEM SHALL BE OPERATED
BY PROPERLY TRAINED STAFF, BE IN OPERATION AT ALL TIMES THAT THE PREMISES ARE BEING USED FOR LICENSABLE
ACTIVITIES, ENSURE COVERAGE OF ALL ENTRANCES AND EXITS TO THE LICENSED PREMISES AND PROVIDE CONTINUQUS
RECORDING FACILITIES FOR EACH CAMERA TO A GOOD STANDARD OF CLARITY FOR 28 DAYS. SUCH RECORDINGS SHALL
BE SUPPLIED TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY OR POLICE UPON REQUEST.

¢) Public safety

- THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL RELEVANT MEMBERS OF STAFF RECEIVE TRAINING IN THEIR
RESPONSABILITIES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. SUCH TRAINING WILL BE DOCUMENTED AND RECORDS SHALL BE
MADE AVAILABLE UPON LAWFUL REQUEST FROM THE POLICE OR AN AUTHORISED OFFICER OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY.
REFRESHER TRAINING WILL TAKE PLACE AT 6 MONTHLY INTERVALS.

- A RECORD SHALL BE KEPT DETAILING, THE NAME OF THE PERSON LEFT IN CHARGE OF THE PREMISES AND AT TIMES AND
DATES WHEN THE AUTHORITY TO COVER THE FUNCTION OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR EXISTS. THE RECORD
MUST BE PRODUCED AND MADE AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE VISIT FOR INSPECTION UPON REQUEST BY ANY
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY.

- THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS PERMITTED ON THE PREMISES AT ANY ONE TIME SHALL NOT EXCEED A FIGURE
PRESCRIBED BY THE FIRE AUTHORITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULAR FIRE RISK ASSESSMENTS AND WHICH IS
REASONABLE AND REFLECTS THE MAXIMUM SAFETY CAPACITY AS PRECRIBED BY THE FIRE AUTHORITY GUIDANCE FROM
TIME TO TIME.

Page 27

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

- THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS IN THE OUTSIDE AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 40. ALL FURNITURE FROM THE OUTSIDE
AREA SHALL BE BROUGHT AND STORED INTERNALLY AT THE END OF TRADING EACH DAY.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

- NO REFUSE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN ANY SKIP, BIN OR OTHER CONTAINER OF A LIKE NATURE, LOCATED IN THE OPEN AIR
OUTSIDE OF THE PREMISES BETWEEN THE HOURS 22.00 AND 08.00 MONDAY TO SUNDAY, AND SNY SUCH SKIP, BIN OR
CONTAINER SHALL NOT BE REMOVED FROMN THE PREMISES BETWEEN THOSE HOURS.

- NO DELIVERIES OR COLLECTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN AT OR DISPATACHED FROM THE PREMISES BETWEEN THE HOURS OF
21.00 AND 08.00 HOURS ON ANY DAY.

- A CONSPICIOUS SIGN WILL BE PLACED AT THE EXIT FROM THE PREMISES TO REMIND CUSTOMES TO BE CONSIDERATE OF
OUR NEIGHBOURS WHEN LEAVING THE PREMISES.

- AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS EACH DAY THERE WILL BE A CLEAR UP OF WASTE IN THE OUTSIDE VICINITY OF THE PREMISES.
- THE LEVEL OF AMPLIFIED SOUND SHALL BE BACKGROUND IN STYLE AND ENABLE CUSTOMERS TO TALK IN COMFORT.

- WHEN REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT INCLUDING RECORDED MUSIC 1S TAKING PLACE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS TO THE
PREMISES WILL BE CLOSED SAVE FOR ACCESS AND EGRESS.

- NOISE FROM THE LICENSED PREMISES INCLUDING NOISE FROM PATRONS, AMPLIFIED MUSIC AND LIVE MUSIC SHALL NOT
BE AUDIBLE AT THE NEAREST NOISE SENSITIVE PROPERTY TO THE PREMISES SO AS TO CAUSE STATUTORY NUISANCE TO
NEARBY RESIDENTS.

e) The protection of children from harm

- A CHALLENGE 25 POLICY SHALL BE ADOPTED, IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED ENSURING THAT ALL MEMBERS OF STAFF
ARE TRAINED TO REFUSE SUPPLY TO ANYONE WHO APPEARS TO BE UNDER THE AGE OF 25 AND WHO IS SEEKING TO
OBTAIN ANY AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCT UNLESS THAT PERSON PROVIDES CREDIBLE PHOTOGRAPHIC PROOF OF AGE
EVIDENCE. SUCH CREDIBLE EVIDENCE SHALL INCLUDE A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CUSTOMER AND ACCEPTABLE FORM OF ID.
EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE ID ARE LIMITED TO PHOTO CARD DRIVING LICENCE, PASSPORTS, MILITARY IDENTIFICATION OR
PROOF OF AGE CARDS BEARING THE "PASS" HOLOGRAM. NO OTHER EVIDENCE OF AGE AND IDENTITY MAY BE ACCEPTED.

- THERE SHALL BE DISPLAYED SUITABLY WORDED SIGNAGE OF SUFFICENT SIZE AND CLARITY AT THE POINT OF ENTRY TO
THE PREMISES AND IN A SUITABLE LOCATION AT ANY POINTS OF DISPLAY AND SALE ADVISING CUSTOMERS THAT
UNDERAGE SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL ARE ILLEGAL AND THAT THEY MAY BE ASKED TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF AGE.

- STAFF SHALL REFUSE TO SUPPLY ALCOHOL TO ANY ADULT WHO THEY REASONABLY SUSPECT TO BE PASSING THE
ALCOHOL TO THOSE UNDERAGE. DETAILS OF SUCH REFUSALS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED AND MADE AVAILABLE TO POLICE
ORLOCAL AUTHORITY ON LAWFUL REQUEST.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 28

© Queen's Printer and Controlter of HMSO 2009




Fantinued from previous page...

- THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS IN THE OUTSIDE AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 40. ALL FURNITURE FROM THE OUTSIDE
AREA SHALL BE BROUGHT AND STORED INTERNALLY AT THE END OF TRADING EACH DAY.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

- NO REFUSE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN ANY SKIP, BIN OR OTHER CONTAINER OF A LIKE NATURE, LOCATED IN THE OPEN AIR
OUTSIDE OF THE PREMISES BETWEEN THE HOURS 22.00 AND 08.00 MONDAY TO SUNDAY, AND SNY SUCH SKIP, BIN OR
CONTAINER SHALL NOT BE REMOVED FROMN THE PREMISES BETWEEN THOSE HOURS.

- NO DELIVERIES OR COLLECTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN AT OR DISPATACHED FROM THE PREMISES BETWEEN THE HOURS OF
21.00 AND 08.00 HOURS ON ANY DAY.

- A CONSPICIOUS SIGN WILL BE PLACED AT THE EXIT FROM THE PREMISES TO REMIND CUSTOMES TO BE CONSIDERATE OF
OUR NEIGHBOURS WHEN LEAVING THE PREMISES.

- AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS EACH DAY THERE WILL BE A CLEAR UP OF WASTE IN THE OUTSIDE VICINITY OF THE PREMISES.
- THE LEVEL OF AMPLIFIED SOUND SHALL BE BACKGROUND IN STYLE AND ENABLE CUSTOMERS TO TALK IN COMFORT.

- WHEN REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT INCLUDING RECORDED MUSIC IS TAKING PLACE ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS TO THE
PREMISES WILL BE CLOSED SAVE FOR ACCESS AND EGRESS.

- NOISE FROM THE LICENSED PREMISES INCLUDING NOISE FROM PATRONS, AMPLIFIED MUSIC AND LIVE MUSIC SHALL NOT
BE AUDIBLE AT THE NEAREST NOISE SENSITIVE PROPERTY TO THE PREMISES SO AS TO CAUSE STATUTORY NUISANCE TO
NEARBY RESIDENTS.

e) The protection of children from harm

- A CHALLENGE 25 POLICY SHALL BE ADOPTED, IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED ENSURING THAT ALL MEMBERS OF STAFF
ARE TRAINED TO REFUSE SUPPLY TO ANYONE WHO APPEARS TO BE UNDER THE AGE OF 25 AND WHO IS SEEKING TO
OBTAIN ANY AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCT UNLESS THAT PERSON PROVIDES CREDIBLE PHOTOGRAPHIC PROOF OF AGE
EVIDENCE. SUCH CREDIBLE EVIDENCE SHALL INCLUDE A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CUSTOMER AND ACCEPTABLE FORM OF ID.
EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE ID ARE LIMITED TO PHOTO CARD DRIVING LICENCE, PASSPORTS, MILITARY IDENTIFICATION OR
PROOF OF AGE CARDS BEARING THE "PASS" HOLOGRAM. NO OTHER EVIDENCE OF AGE AND IDENTITY MAY BE ACCEPTED.

- THERE SHALL BE DISPLAYED SUITABLY WORDED SIGNAGE OF SUFFICENT SIZE AND CLARITY AT THE POINT OF ENTRY TO
THE PREMISES AND IN A SUITABLE LOCATION AT ANY POINTS OF DISPLAY AND SALE ADVISING CUSTOMERS THAT
UNDERAGE SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL ARE ILLEGAL AND THAT THEY MAY BE ASKED TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF AGE.

- STAFF SHALL REFUSE TO SUPPLY ALCOHOL TO ANY ADULT WHO THEY REASONABLY SUSPECT TO BE PASSING THE
ALCOHOL TO THOSE UNDERAGE. DETAILS OF SUCH REFUSALS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED AND MADE AVAILABLE TO POLICE
OR LOCAL AUTHORITY ON LAWFUL REQUEST.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 29

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

- THE PREMISES SHALL OPERATE AS A CAFE OFFERING A TAKEAWAY SERVICE AND THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE TO THE
BRAND OR OPERATING STYLE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AND NORTHUMBRIA
POLICE, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE DETAILS OF THE BRAND OR OPERATING STYLE OF THE PREMISES. THE LICENSING
AUTHORITY SHALL ADVISE WITHIN 21 DAYS WHETHER A NEW APPLICATION {S REQUIRED AND THE LICENCE HOLDER SHALL
COMPLY WITH THAT DIRECTION.

- THE PREMISES WILL ONLY HAVE A SMALL SELECTION OF CRAFT AND SPECIALIST BEERS, WINES, SPIRITS AND LAGERS.
- WAITER / WAITERESS SERVICE WILL ALWAYS BE AVAILABLE FOR ALL ORDERS OF FOOD AND DRINKS.

- THE LAST SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL TAKE PLACE AT 18.30 EACH DAY WITH A 30 MINUTE DRINKING UP PERIOD TO
COMMENCE THEN.

- THE OPERATOR SHALL ENSURE THAT AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE PREMISES ARE OPEN FOR ANY LICENSABLE ACTIVITY THERE
ARE SUFFICENT COMPETENT STAFF ON DUTY AT THE PREMISES FOR THE PURPOSE OF FULFILING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE AND FOR PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

- ALCOHOL WILL NOT BE SOLD OR SUPPLIED UNLESS SUITABLE BEVERAGES OTHER THAN ALCOHOL (INCLUDING DRINKING
WATER) ARE EQUALLY AVAILABLE FOR CONSUMPTION WITH OR OTHERWISE AS AN ANCILLARY TO MEALS SERVED IN THE
PREMISES.

- OFF SALES WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE MANAGEMENT AND ONLY IN CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE A
CUSTOMER HAS A REMAINDER OF THEIR PURCHASED WINE THAT THEY WITH TO TAKE AWAY WITH THEM OR WITH THE
PURCHASE OF FOOD TO TAKE AWAY FROM THE PREMISES. ALL ALCOHOL TO TAKE AWAY FROM THE PREMISES WILL
ALWAYS BE IN SEALED CONTAINERS. NO OFF SALES OF ALCOHOL WILL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT THE PURCHASE OF FOOD

FROM THE CAFE.

- AN INCIDENT AND REFUSALS BOOK/LOG WILL BE KEPT AT THE PREMISES, WHICH IS UTILISED AND MAINTAINED AT ALL
TIMES. THIS BOOK WILL BE AVAILABLE TO THE POLICE OR LOCAL AUTHORITY ON LAWFUL REQUEST.

- A CCTV SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN PROPER WORKING ORDER TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AND IN CONSULTATION WITH NORTHUMBRIA POLICE. SUCH SYSTEM SHALL BE OPERATED
RY PROPERLY TRAINED STAFF, BE IN OPERATION AT ALL TIMES THAT THE PREMISES ARE BEING USED FOR LICENSABLE
,PCTIVITIES, ENSURE COVERAGE OF ALL ENTRANCES AND EXITS TO THE LICENSED PREMISES AND PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
RECORDING FACILITIES FOR EACH CAMERA TO A GOOD STANDARD OF CLARITY FOR 28 DAYS. SUCH RECORDINGS SHALL
BE SUPPLIED TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY OR POLICE UPON R
[...]
 Section
The Killingworth Site
Harvey Combe
Killingworth
Newecastle upon Tyne
NE12 6UB

Dear Sirs,
On The Cormer Café, 45 Ilfracombe Gardens Whitley Bay NE26 3LZ
First of all we would like to state if it was not for someone putting a flyer through our letter

box, as we do not pass the café on the other side for the street and do not receive local paper
paid or free, we would not have been aware of this application even if it was displayed on the

café premises.

We are writing to register our objection to the application for a premises licence Della
Veronica Carter for Live and recorded music and the provision of anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance, also the on and off sales

of alcohol on the premises.
The property of 45 Ilfracombe Gardens lies within an area in the town that is gradually

progressing from a diminishing commercial to residential area.
On the same block and adjacent of the café on Ilfracombe Gardens there are other

commercial businesses at ground level:
¢ Walkoutdoors, which provides camping and walking equipment.
¢ ACMS air-condition and heating and currently operating as an office for the business.

e Clippers Barber Shop.

® Artisan Bakery

¢ The Grooming Room, dog grooming parlour

* Ayres Veterinary Services
Above each of these businesses in the block there are two story residential maisonettes
directly opposite the café on Ilfracombe Gardens there is a row of residential housing which
stretches from the mainly residential street Claremont Gardens to the south up to the traffic
lights at the mainly commercial area of Park View.
On the next block which is south from Windsor Gardens to Kew Gardens there are other
commercial properties and businesses on the ground level, this block also has residential

properties above each of the businesses.

However on this block five of the ground level commercial properties from number 37 to
number 43 Ilfracombe Gardens have been converted to residential 
[...]
n and off sales
of alcohol on the premises and the change this would bring to the area.

As the area surrounding the Café premises would have a negative effect on the area and local
residents in the area adjacent to the café

In view of the above, I would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

.

Page3of 3

Page 53



17t May 2004

}QM&@/M@A% . T N
T M v Bt or Yor [errER
Lidiéd  hjag Pvr jz'[;{,ggdgﬁ_lﬁ/__j)_aoﬂ_ o~ /.S'ZSZ/ZJ L &oc‘b@_b__
Ortitges Ts _Licenssaue  Aexviries, O THs Corp. Caer 7
Wiied iz Dieetriey  Betow My fhuwe Aovpess s tHis Bao /o
 Ta Rer /;-}’r_:/ Yoz,  Siwes Thr (A% St TRomit- T
Hhavie Noreen _Aﬂz.lir_am N Motze o /4¢7-r'w'1,-z!, o
L Jan prn A Lomcernien T TAe fPoPoseD Crlees
Wovess Have o Advens  Tubrer ow Taz (Do) oF A)/FonyE
___Z./'F:e; THie S 07 Mreomort Live Mpsipe. fis Fr %\:Paﬁd’_b—r&
L R Wi Flene Iubier _on HY Qaoitsn o fhwe Lim.
Tt Symeas From Tiurus Jor The [Yer Tumry Yews
Mlied O Bew Mevers o, T s th OBTerion Ts THe
Wk TR RS ik B Ru Cokunty s bhin THM Wea T
Mo T pn Ve O Agbir T (Rofoszs o
O i Yok LR, s far M svmoenss  or fwd

 Dewerotuen TS - - -
o YOUR S’fr:tcéﬂxq_ o —




	Agenda
	3 procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 On the Corner Cafe, 45 Ilfracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 3LZ
	Appendix 1 Redacted - On the Corner Cafe Application
	Appendix 2 - On the Corner Cafe Premises Plan
	Appendix 3 - On the Corner Cafe Location Plan
	Appendix 4 Mandatory Conditions
	Appendix 5 Redacted - On the Corner Cafe




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillors L Bartoli, T Mulvenna and J O’Shea 

   
 

   
 
LS1/21 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Mulvenna was appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS2/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
 
LS3/21 On the Corner Cafe, 45 Ilfracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 3LZ 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence 
in respect of On the Corner Café, 45 Ilfracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay. 
 
The Applicant Ms Della Veronica Carter sought permission for the following: 
 

 The performance of live music indoors each day from 08.00 hours to 19.00 hours; 

 The playing of recorded music indoors each day from 08.00 hours to 19.00 hours; 

 The provision of anything similar to live and recorded music each day from 08.00 
hours to 19.00 hours; 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises each day from 08.00 
hours to 18.30 hours; 

 The premises to be open to the public each day from 08.00 hours to 19.00 hours; and  

 The supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment between 19.00 
hours on New Years Eve and 08.00 hours on New Years Day. 

 
Following introductions the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 
Mr J Young, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee. Members of the Sub-committee 
asked a series of questions of the officer which were responded to appropriately. 
 
Ms Carter addressed the Sub-committee in relation to her application. Members of the Sub 
Committee, Mr Cowie and the Sub Committee’s legal advisor asked a series of questions 
which were responded to. 
 
Mr Cowie addressed the Sub-committee in relation to his concerns about the application.  
Members of the Sub-committee asked a series of questions of Mr Cowie. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity of summing up their respective cases and the Sub-
committee then withdrew to make its decision in private. 



 

2 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
Resolved that the application for the grant of a new Premises Licence in respect of On the 
Corner Café, 45 Ilfracombe Gardens, Whitley Bay be granted apart from the period of 19.00 
hours on New Years Eve to 8.00am on New Years Day and subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
  

1. The Premises are permitted to supply of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the Premises each day of the week from 10.00 hours to 18.30 hours. 

 
   

2. The Premises will be open to the public each day of the week from 08.00 
hours to 19.00 hours. 

 
3. The Premises will operate as a café and there will be no change to this 

operating style without prior written notice being given to the Licensing 

Authority and Northumbria Police of any proposed change in the style of 

operation. The Licensing Authority will advise the Licence Holder within 21 

days whether a new application for a premises licence is required and the 

licence holder will comply with that direction and submit an appropriate 

application within 21 days of receiving such a direction. 

 
4. A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper 

working order at all times and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that: - 
 

a) The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises so as to provide 
coverage of entrance(s) and exit(s), both internally and externally and 
areas where the sale and consumption of alcohol takes place. 

 
b) The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting 

identification of individuals. 
 

c) The CCTV system will be in operation whenever the Premises are open 
to the public. 

 
d) The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second 

and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 
days. 

 
e) The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date 

and time. 
 

f) The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 
being tampered with e.g. password protection. 

 
5. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the 

operating hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon 

as possible following a request from representatives of Northumbria Police or 

the Licensing Authority made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 



 

3 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

(or any successor legislation). 

 
6. The Licence Holder will ensure that whenever the Premises are open to the 

public and a licensable activity is taking place there will be a sufficient number 

of competent staff on duty to ensure that the terms and conditions of the 

licence are complied with at all times. 

 
7. No alcohol will be sold or supplied at the Premises other than to persons 

taking a meal or snack at the Premises and for the consumption of such 

alcohol to be ancillary to their meal or snack. 

 
8. Alcohol sold for consumption off the Premises will only be made to customers 

who have the remainder of their alcoholic beverage to take away with them, 

or, to customers who have purchased food with the alcohol and who intend to 

be consume the alcohol and food off the Premises. All such sales will be made 

in a sealed container. 

 
9. Waiter/waitress service will be available throughout the hours that the 

premises are open to the public. 

 
10. The maximum number of customers in any outside area of the Premises shall 

not at any time exceed 30 persons. 

 
 

11. All furniture in any outside area of the Premises will be removed at the end of 

each trading day and will be stored securely in the indoor area of the Premises 

or other secured internal area. 

 
12. At the end of each trading day staff will inspect the immediate vicinity of the 

Premises for waste and will ensure that any waste is removed and properly 

disposed of. 

 
13.  All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol at the Premises will 

seek credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who 

appears to be under 25 years of age and who is seeking to purchase or obtain 

alcohol. Such credible evidence, which will include a photograph of the 

customer, will either be a current passport, photographic driving licence or 

proof of age card carrying a 'Pass' logo and hologram or HM Forces Identity 

Card. 

  
14. All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in 



 

4 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or 

replacement legislation) including the use of a “Challenge 25 Policy” and 

generally on the Act before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. 

Such training will be provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor or 

external accredited trainer. 

 
15. All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive refresher 

training in relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 

2003 (or replacement legislation) annually. Such training will be provided by 

the Designated Premises Supervisor or external accredited trainer. 

 
16. All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or any 

replacement legislation) will be recorded, and such records kept at the 

Premises at all times and will be made available for inspection immediately on 

request from authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the Licensing 

Authority, (including Trading Standards Officers). 

 
17. A Refusals Register (electronic or paper based) is to be kept at the Premises 

and kept up to date and will detail all challenges made to customers as to their 

age when attempting to purchase alcohol and the reason for any refusal 

recorded in the register. The Register will be made available for inspection 

immediately on the request of authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the 

Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers). 

 
18. An incident register will be maintained and kept at the Premises at all times to 

record any incidents at the Premises or in any area adjacent to the Premises 

under the direct control of the Applicant such as anti-social behaviour, refusal 

of admission to the Premises and ejection from the Premises. 

 
19. The incident register will be produced for inspection immediately on request 

from authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority 

(including Trading Standards Officers). 

 
20. No glass material, bottles or refuse shall be deposited in any skip, bin or any 

other container located in any external areas of the Premises or any other 

areas under the direct control of the Licence Holder or its staff between the 

hours of 20.00 hours and 08.00 hours. Any such skip, bin or container shall 

not be removed from the Premises between those hours. 

 
21. Noise from customers attending at the Premises shall not be audible in any 

home or business premises in Ilfracombe Gardens, Windsor Gardens, 

Claremont Gardens, Gladstone Avenue or Bournemouth Gardens so as to 



 

5 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

amount to a statutory nuisance. 

 
 

22. There will be displayed at the Premises clear and legible notices displayed at 

the exit and other circulatory areas requesting customers to leave the 

Premises having regard to the needs of local residents, in particular 

emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors and 

discouraging the sounding of car horns. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


